
No. 12-1146 AND CONSOLIDATED CASES

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

UTILITY AIR REGULATORY GROUP,
Petitioner,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* PEABODY
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Victor E. Schwartz
SHOOK, HARDY & BACON L.L.P.
1155 F Street, N.W., Suite 200
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 783-8400
vschwartz@shb.com

Attorney for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
QUESTION PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. EPA OVERSTEPPED ITS AUTHORITY IN RE-WRITING THE CLEAN AIR ACT’S PERMITTING THRESHOLDS.....	7
A. Any Authority EPA Claims to Have Under the CAA to Set Emission Standards for GHGs is a Misinter- pretation of the CAA.....	8
B. EPA Has Followed a Pre-Ordained Path to Regulate GHG Emissions.....	11
C. New GHG Regulations Should Not Re- sult from a Flawed and Biased Process	15
II. EPA OVERREACH HAS GROWN IN RECENT YEARS	17
A. Courts Have Been Admonishing EPA for Overstepping Its Authority ...	17
B. EPA’s Increased Use of “Sue and Settle” Tactics for Rulemaking	20
III. THE COURT IS THE LAST LINE OF DEFENSE AGAINST AGENCY OVERREACH.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Advocates for Highway and Auto Safety v. Federal Hwy. Admin.</i> , 28 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir.1994).....	13
<i>Alabama Power Co. v Costle</i> , 636 F.2d 323 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	5, 9
<i>American Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2527 (2011).....	2
<i>American Fed. of Labor & Congress of Indus. Orgs. v. Donovan</i> , 757 F.2d 330 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	14
<i>Center for Biologic Diversity v. EPA</i> , 274 F.R.D. 305 (D.D.C. 2011).....	21
<i>Center for Biologic Diversity v. EPA</i> , No. C-11-06059, 2012 WL 909831 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 16, 2012)	21
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013).....	21-22
<i>Coalition for Responsible Regulation, Inc. v. EPA</i> , Nos. 09-1322 et al., 2012 WL 6621785 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 20, 2012).....	10
<i>Conservation Northwest v. Sherman</i> , 715 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2013)	21
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Jackson</i> , 284 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2012).....	20-21
<i>Home Box Office, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 567 F.2d 9 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	14

<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	21-22
<i>Luminant Generation Co. v. EPA</i> , 675 F.3d 917 (5th Cir. 2012)	18
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1367 (2012).....	17, 19
<i>Summit Petroleum Corp. v. EPA</i> , 690 F.3d 733 (6th Cir. 2012)	19
<i>Texaco, Inc. v. Federal Power Comm'n</i> , 412 F.3d 740 (3d Cir. 1969)	13-14
<i>Texas v. EPA</i> , 690 F.3d 670 (5th Cir. 2012)	18

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

42 U.S.C. § 7411	5
42 U.S.C. § 7471	5
42 U.S.C. § 7475	5
42 U.S.C § 7479	5, 6
42 U.S.C. § 7502	6
42 U.S.C. § 7503	6
42 U.S.C. § 7607	3
40 C.F.R. §§ 50.1-50.12	5
Requirements for Preparation, Adoption, and Submittal of Implementation Plans; Approval and Promulgation of Plans, 45 Fed. Reg. 52,676 (Aug. 7, 1980).....	8
Regulating Greenhouse Gas Emissions Un- der the Clean Air Act, 73 Fed. Reg. 44,354 (July 30, 2008)	10

Proposed Endangerment and Cause or Con- tribute Findings for Greenhouse Gases Under Section 202(a) of the Clean Air Act, 74 Fed. Reg. 18,886 (Apr. 24, 2009)	13
Final Rule, Endangerment and Cause or Con- tribute Findings for Greenhouse Gases Under Section 202(a) of the Clean Air Act, 74 Fed. Reg. 66,496 (Dec. 15, 2009)	5, 12
Final Rule, Light-Duty Vehicle Greenhouse Gas Emission Standards and Corporate Average Fuel Economy Standards; 75 Fed. Reg. 25,324 (May 7, 2010)	4
Final Rule, Prevention of Significant Deteriora- tion and Title V Greenhouse Gas Tailoring Rule, 75 Fed. Reg. 31,514 (June 3, 2010)... <i>passim</i>	

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Comments of Peabody Energy Co., Proposed En- dangerment and Cause or Contribute Findings for Greenhouse Gases Under Section 202(a) of the Clean Air Act, Docket ID No. EPA-HQ- OAR-2009-0171 (filed June 23, 2009)	14
George Constable & Bob Somerville, A Cen- tury of Innovation: Twenty Engineering Achievements That Transformed Our Lives (Joseph Henry Press 2003)	16
Peter S. Glaser, F. William Brownell, & Victor E. Schwartz, <i>Managing Coal: How to Achieve Reasonable Risk with an Essential Resource</i> , 13 Vt. J. of Env'tl. L. 177 (2011).	15
Lisa P. Jackson, Memorandum, <i>Transparen- cy in EPA's Operations</i> , Apr. 23, 2009	12

William L. Kovacs et al., Sue and Settle: Regulating Behind Closed Doors (U.S. Chamber of Commerce 2013), <i>available at</i> http://www.uschamber.com/sites/default/ files/reports/SUEANDSETTLEREREPORT- Final.pdf	20
Management Information Services, Inc., Executive Summary: Potential Impact of EPA Endangerment Finding on Low In- come Groups and Minorities (Mar. 2010), <i>at</i> http://www.misi-net.com/publications/ APA-0310.pdf	16
Robert Meltz, Cong. Research Serv., RL 32764, <i>Climate Change Litigation: A Growing Phenomenon</i> (2008)	6
Memorandum from Lisa P. Jackson to All EPA Employees, Jan. 23, 2009, <i>available</i> <i>at</i> http://blog.epa.gov/administrator/2009/ 01/opening-memo-to-epa-employees/	12-13
New Energy for America, <i>at</i> http://my.barackobama.com/page/content/ newenergy_more	12
Press Release, President Obama Announces National Fuel Efficiency Policy, The White House, May 19, 2009, <i>at</i> http:// www.whitehouse.gov/the_press_office/ President-Obama-Announces-National- Fuel-Efficiency-Policy/	11, 13
Sam H. Schurr et al., <i>Electricity in the American Economy, Agent of Technologi- cal Progress</i> (Greenwood Press, 1990)	15

Colin Sullivan, <i>Vow of Silence Key to White House-Calif. Fuel Economy Talks</i> , N.Y. Times, May 20, 2009	12
Eugene M. Trisko, Energy Cost Impacts on American Families, 2001-2011 (2011), <i>available at</i> http://www.americaspower.org/ sites/default/files/Energy_Cost_Burdens_ on_American_Families_2011.pdf	16
Jonathan Turley, <i>The Rise of the Fourth Branch of Government</i> , Wash. Post, May 24, 2013	22
